
Parts Manual
Manuel de pièces
2019-10

Hurricane 700 XTT
Auto-Scrubber / Auto-récureuse 
Code: 19323

Serial Number / Numéro de série :

 

Date of Purchase / Date d’achat :

 

Distributor Name / Nom du distributeur :



TRACTION MOTOR & GEARBOX



Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3MEVR34441 3MEVR31146 BRUSH CARBON 200/400W (SET OF 4) 1

2 3FSVR00036 1

3 3FSVR00181 CLAMP 1

4 3MOST00085 ELECTRIC MOTOR  STATOR 1

5 3MORT00074 ROTOR . 1

6 3CUVR00271 BEARING . 1

7 3CUVR00272 BEARING . 1

8 3MFVR00302 BODY . 1

9 3MFVR00303 COVER . 1

10 3LAFN03223 AXLE LEFT 1

11 3LAFN03224 AXLE RIGHT 1

12 3MOCC00432 MOTOR ELECTRICAL 24V 300W 1

2



FRAME – WHEELS & BRAKE



4

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3RTRT49041 CASTER D.125 2

2 3LAFN05311 SPACER BEARING 2

3 3LAFN05840 AXLE WITH BRAKE 1

4 3LAFN05841 LEVER BRAKE 1

5 3LAFN35599 BRAKE PEDAL 1

6 3LAFN29988 RUBBER PEDAL COVER 1

7 3MOCC00142 3MOCC00235 MOTOR W\ GEARBOX 300W 1

8 3RTRT00542 WHEEL D.250x60 2

9 3LAFN05617 PLATE TRACTION MOTOR FIXING 1

10 3VTDD15521 3BD459800 NUT M8 SS A2 UNI 5588 4

11 3VTRS15144 WASHER D.6 SS SPLIT UNI 1751 2

12 3MPVR04162 CAP BRAKE 2

13 3VTVT00708 SCREW HH M.8-40 1

14 3VTRS13947 WASHER D.8 SS UNI 6592 7

15 3VTDD01695 NUT M8 SS 7

16 3VTVR33668 KEY 6x6x40 UNI 6604A 1

17 3VTRS00245 WASHER D.6 UNI 6592 SS 4

18 3CUVR44348 BUSHING CB 85 2010 31T 2

19 3VTVT13939 SCREW HH 6X20 UNI5739 SS 2

20 3VTDD01694 NUT NYL M6 SS 2

21 3VTVT00842 SCREW 6

23 3CUVR00105 AXLE BEARINGS & SUPPORT 3

25 3VTRS15523 WASHER D.10X21 SS UNI 6592 16

26 3VTVT03640 SCREW HH 10X25 UNI5740 8

27 3VTDD10310 NUT NYL M10 SS DIN 985 8



FRAMEFRAME – DECK ACTUATOR



4

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

2 3CUVR00130 BUSHING 3

3 3LAFN05593 LEVER 2

4 3VTRS13947 WASHER D.8 SS UNI 6592 4

5 3VTDD01695 NUT M8 SS 4

6 3LAFN04043 SPACER D8.5-15 2

7 3LAFN04042 SPACER D8.5-15 2

8 3LAFN03840 BUSHING 2

9 3VTRS00245 WASHER D.6 UNI 6592 SS 2

10 3VTDD15518 NUT M6 SS 1

11 3VTVT00867 SCREW 1

12 3LAFN05594 SPRING GUIDE 1

13 3VTRS00250 WASHER D.14 1

14 3MLML00227 SPRING COMPRESSION 1

15 3MOCC00226 ACTUATOR 1-100MM WIRED 1

16 3LAFN09162 SPACER 1

17 3LAFN09168 SPACER 2

18 3VTVT13516 SCREW HH M8X100 1

19 3VTVT00734 SCREW HH M8X80 3

20 3LAFN09160 BUSHING 2

21 3LAFN09475 ARM 1

6



FRAMEFRAME – DECK SUPPORT



8

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3LAFN05654 BRACKET -PAD DRIVER 1

2 3LAFN04041 SPACER D6/15 1

3 3RTRT49413 WHEEL D.60 D.15X36 NYLON 1

4 3VTVT00655 SCREW HH M6-55 1

5 3VTRS00245 WASHER D.6 UNI 6592 SS 1

6 3VTDD15518 NUT M6 SS 1

7 3LAFN03721 SPACER 2

8 3VTVT00868 SCREW HH M12-140 1

9 3RCDS35584 BUSHING D.8X12X4.3 1

10 3LAFN05600 LEVER 1

11 3MECB00504 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY w/MICROSWITCH 1

12 3VTVR00267 ARTICULATIING JOINT D.12 1

13 3LAFN05643 BRACKET ELECTROVALVE 1

14 3VTVT00427 SCREW SH-CSK 8X35 UNI 5933 SS 1

15 3VTRS01080 WASHER D. 8 SPLIT 1

16 3VTVT13938 SCREW HH 8X20 UNI5739 SS 1

17 3VTVT00422 SCREW HH M12X30 UNI 5739 1

18 3VTRS13947 WASHER D.8 SS UNI 6592 4

19 3LAFN05604 LEVER UPPER 1

20 3VTDD01695 NUT M8 SS 2

21 3VTRS00506 WASHER D.12 UNI 6592 1

22 3VTDD00494 NUT M12 TEF 1

23 3VTVT15371 SCREW HH M8X45 SS A2 UNI 1



SOLENOID VALVE & WATER LINES



10

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3RCDS49622 CONNECTOR OCC 1/2 - 1/2M 1

2 3RCDS49623 3MPVR06303 SOLUTION FILTER WITH SCREW 1

3 3RCGR00065 TAP F/F 1/2" 1

4 3MPVR02862 SPACER 1

5 3RCVR00537 CONNECTOR 1/2 1

6 3LAFN05724 LEVER TAP 1

7 3RCDS31040 BUSHING D. 8X12X13 2

8 3VTRS13947 WASHER D. 8 SS UNI 6592 4

9 3VTVT01321 SCREW HH 8X90 UNI5739 2

10 3FTAC00038 FILTER SOLUTION TANK G1/2 1

11 3VTDD01695 NUT M8 SS 2

12 3RCVR00537 CONNECTOR 1/2 1

13 3RCVR00514 CONNECTOR 1/2 1

14 3RCVR00795 CONNECTOR 3/4 2

15 3MEEV00015 SOLENOID VALVE 1

17 3TBBP00362 HOSE 1

18 3VTRS00251 WASHER 4-16 SS A2 1

19 3VTVT00834 SCREW M3X6 CR PH 1



FRAME – SQUEEGEE SUPPORT



12

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3LAFN07554 LEVER 1

2 3VTVR49226 HANDGRIP F M10 D.82 1

3 3LAFN09009 SUPPORT 1

4 3LAFN09241 PLATE 1

5 3MTCR00105 SQUEEGEE CHAIN 1

6 3VTVT00757 SCREW 1

7 3VTRS13947 WASHER D.8 SS UNI 6592 3

8 3VTDD01695 NUT M8 SS 2

9 3VTRS15978 3VTRS15978 WASHER D.12X24 UNI 6592 SS 1

10 3VTVT00410 SCREW HH M8x35 UNI5739 SS 1

11 3LAFN09231 BRACKET M6X11X29 1



SQUEEGEE



14

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3MFVR00217 3KTRI02049 SQUEEGEE BODY KIT 700/850XTT 1

2 3LAFN11024 PLATE RIGHT SIDE 1

3 3LAFN11023 PLATE LEFT SIDE 1

4 3GUVR00303 GASKET SQUEEGEE RIGHT SIDE 1

5 3GUVR00302 GASKET SQUEEGEE LEFT SIDE 1

6 3VTVT00841 SCREW HH M 6X65 UNI 5739 SS 2

7 3VTRS16937 WASHER 6x24 SS UNI 6593 2

8 3LAFN04100 SPACER FOR BUMPER WHEEL 2

9 3MPVR05290 ROLLER SIDE BUMPER WHEEL 2

10 3MPVR49229 BUSHING 2

11 3VTDD01694 NUT M6 SS 8

12 3MPVR06004 KNOB SQUEEGEE YELLOW M8X30 2 02/04/2018

12 3MPVR10569 SMALL KNOB YELLOW M8X45 H.10 2 4/3/2018

13 3LAFN51069 BRACKET SQUEEGEE WHEEL SUPPORT 2

14 3VTVT01304 SCREW M8X40 CARR UNI 5731 2

15 3VTVR01040 RIVET 4

16 3LAFN05559 SUPPORT WHEEL 2

17 3VTRS13947 WASHER D.8 SS UNI 6592 3

18 3VTDD01695 NUT M 8 SS 3

19 3RTRT00540 WHEEL D.8x32 2

20 3VTVT15515 SCREW HH M6X50 SS A2 4

21 3TBBP00124 TUBE D 8/6 0.02

22 3MPVR08040 BLADE LATEX FRONT L 1

22 3MPVR48380 BLADE RUBBER FRONT L

22 3MPVR05804 BLADE UNRATHANE FRONT L

23 3LAFN09285 BLADE RETAINER FRONT LEFT L 1

24 3LAFN09284 BLADE RETAINER FRONT RIGHT L 1

25 3MPVR08036 BLADE REAR LATEX L 1

25 3MPVR05806 BLADE UNRATHANE REAR L



SQUEEGEE



16

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

25 3MPVR48379 BLADE RUBBER REAR L

26 3MPVR05898 CLOSURE L 2

27 3LAFN09287 BLADE RETAINER REAR LEFT L 1

28 3LAFN09286 BLADE RETAINER REAR RIGHT L 1

29 3LAFN09231 BRACKET M6X11X29 1

30 3VTRS00245 WASHER D.6 UNI 6592 SS 2

31 3VTDD15520 NUT M 6 A2 UNI 5588 SS 2

32 3LAFN09301 RETAINER HOOK 2

33 3MLML49422 SPRING D.15X 45 X1 2

34 3LAFN09302 RETAINER CLOSURE 2

Ref. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

All 3PMVR02239 COMPLETE SQUEEGEE ASSY LARGE

23, 24, 32, 34 3KTRI02197 LATCH FRONT KIT FOR LARGE 
SQUEEGEE

27, 28, 32, 34 3KTRI02198 LATCH REAR KIT FOR LARGE 
SQUEEGEE

KITS



SOLUTION TANK



18

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3FTAC48857 FILTER SOLUTION TANK INLET 1

2 3GUGO00293 GASKET 1

3 3FSVR00260 HOSE CLIP D.50 1

4 3MPVR48695 PIN 2

5 3TBFX00360 HOSE SOLUTION TANK DRAIN 1

6 3GUVR48859 GASKET 1

7 3LAFN05609 ROD LOWER TAP 1

8 3MPVR49471 LEVER SHK 1

9 3LAFN05645 ROD UPPER TAP 1



RECOVERY TANK



20

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3MPVR06483 LID 700 1

2 3LAFN09434 BRACKET 1

3 3MPVR06484 LEVER TANK LID LOCK 700 1

4 3LAFN09436 BRACKET 1

5 3VTVT17721 SCREW M5X10 SH-CSK 3

6 3GUVR01016 GASKET 1

7 3LAFN05756 HANDLE TANK LATCH 1

8 3LAFN05755 PLATE CENTERING COUPLING 1

9 3RCDS35584 BUSHING D.8X12X4.3 1

10 3LAFN03940 BUSHING 8/12-5,25 1

11 3LAFN05607 PLATE 1

12 3LAFN05585 LEVER SAFETY DEAD-MAN SWITCH 1

13 3GUGO00216 GASKET TANK DRAIN HOSE CUFF 1

14 3RCVR00508 SUCTION OPENING 1

15 3TBFX00354 3PMVR01043 SUCTION HOSE FOR 700/850XTT 1

16 3PMVR01052 HOSE DRAIN RECOVERY TANK 1

17 3RCVR00504 CONNECTOR 1

18 3MPVR07059 3MPVR07059 PIPE 1

19 3MPVR46988 CLIP DRAIN HOSE 2

20 3LAFN09166 SUPPORT 1

21 3LAFN08978 BRACKET 1

22 3MPVR05561 FILTER BASKET 1

23 3VTVT00817 SCREW HH M4x12 UNI 5739 SS 5

24 3MPVR05596 COVER 1

25 3VTDD00055 NUT M4 ATB A2 5

26 3VTRS13947 WASHER D.8 SS UNI 6592 2

27 3MLML00196 SPRING COUPLER 1

28 3VTVT00779 SCREW BHCS M8X16 ISO 7380 IX 2

29 3VTVT48694 SCREW PH CR 5 X12 UNI 9707 TZ 5



VACUUM

EXTERNAL PARTS



22

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3MPVR03846 SUPPORT FLOAT 1

2 3LAFN05118 ROD FOR FLOAT 1

3 3RCGR00064 FLOAT 1

4 3MOCC00273 MOTOR VACUUM 3 STAGE 24V 1

5 3LAFN51076 FLANGE VACUUM SOUNDPROOFING 2

6 3ITSO00035 SOUND-PROOFING SPONGE 1

7 3LAFN11008 COLUMN 2

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3MPVR10723 TANK RECOVERY HURR 700 1

2 3MPVR04079 TANK SOLUTION BLUE 700/850 1

3 3MPVR04089 FRONT PANEL HURR 700 1

4 3LAFN05592 FRAME HURR 700 1

EXTERNAL PARTS

VACUUM



CONTROL BOARD



24

Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3MPVR03842 CONTROL PANEL 1

2 3MPVR07186 PANEL 1

3 3LAFN09433 LEVER 1

4 3MPVR03845 LEVER REGULATING 1

5 3LAFN05103 ARTICULATION 1

6 3ETET14247 LABEL 1

7 3MECI00309 PUSH BUTTON 1

8 3MECI75805 SWITCH KEY FOR BATTERY MACHINES 1

9 3MECI00582 BUTTON 1

10 3MECI46638 COMMUTATOR SWITCH 1

11 3MEVR01387 FUSE HOLDER BODY 1

12 3MEVR01132 FUSE 5 A. 4

13 3MEVR01383 COVER PVC TRANSPARENT FUSE 1

14 3MECI00310 MICROSWITCH 3

15 3LAFN05615 SPRING LEVER FOR MICROSWITCH 1

16 3MPVR36404 POTENTIOMETER KNOB+IND CAP 1

17 3VTVT00097 SCREW STS UNI 6954 2.9X19 6

18 3VTVT00099 SCREW STS UNI 6954 3,9X13 2

19 3MEVR01331 GROMMET PVC 1

20 3VTRS13750 WASHER D.5X14 SS 2

21 3ETET01328 LABEL FUSE WARNING 1

22 3MEVR01153 FUSE EXTRACTOR 1

23 3MEVR01316 FUSE 10 A. 32V 1

24 3MEVR01380 FUSE 40 AMPS 1

25 3GUGO00150 GASKET 2

26 3VTVT00858 SCREW 6X20 5

27 3LAFN05645 ROD UPPER TAP 1

28 3VTDD01694 NUT M6 SS 1

29 3VTVT28553 SCREW PH CR 3.5X16 6



CONTROL BOARD



Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

30 3ITSO00031 SOUND-PROOFING 1

31 3ITSO00032 SOUND-PROOFING 1

32 3TBBP00225 HOSE, VACUUM MOTOR EXHAUST 1

33 3VTRS00291 WASHER D.5X20 ZC UNI 6593 2

34 3MECI00583 CONTACT MOUNT 1

35 3MECI00584 CONTACT 1

36 3MEVR85330 BUTTON 1

37 3MPVR02781 PLATE LED 1

38 3VTVT07859 SCREW PH CR 3.5X13 UNI6954 1

39 3MEVR01432 POTENTIOMETER WIRING 1

40 3VTVT00865 SCREW PH CR M3X6 UNI7688 SS 2

41 3VTRS21116 WASHER D.3 S 4

42 3LAFN04047 SPACER CARD M3 15x8x8 2

43 3MECE00345 CIRCUIT BOARD, HURR 700\850 1

44 3VTRS00268 WASHER D.3 2

45 3VTDD21115 NUT M3 SS 2

46 3MLML00471 SPRING 1

47 3VTRS15958 WASHER UNI 6592 5X15X1,5 1

48 3VTVT00820 SCREW M.3,5-10 1

49 3MESB00029 HOUR-COUNTER 24V 1

50 3VTVT00040 SCREW STS UNI6954 3,5X10SP 2

51 3FSVR00083 CLAMP 62-82 1

52 3MEVR01436 BUZZER 1

53 3MEVR00093 KEY SPARE BATTERY VERSION (SET OF 2) 1

54 3MECB00773 WIRING  CONTROL PANEL 1

55 3VTDD00167 NUT M.6 2

26



ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION



Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3LAFN05612 PLATE ELECTRICAL 1

2 3LAFN05614 BRACKET CONTACTOR 1

3 3MEVR01556 BOX BASE 1

4 3MECE00336 CONTROLER TRACTION BOARD 24V 1

5 3MEVR01386 FUSE CARRIER 1

6 3METT45116 CONTACTOR 1

7 3METT00056 CONTACTOR T-106 1

8 3MECE00391 RESISTOR 1 OHM 50 W 1

9 3LAFN04047 SPACER CARD M3 15x8x8 2

10 3MECE00369 RESISTOR ARMOURED 10 OHM 50W 1

11 3LAFN05613 BRACKET DIODE BRIDGE 1

12 3MECE35767 RECTIFIER 1

13 3MEVR01116 SUPPORT FUSE 120 A 3

14 3MEVR01383 COVER PVC TRANSPARENT 1

15 3MEVR01346 FUSE 125 A 1

16 3VTVT34115 SCREW HH M5X10 UNI 5739 2

17 3VTRS00516 WASHER D.5 SS 10

18 3VTDD15517 NUT M5 SS 2

19 3VTRS15913 WASHER D.4 SPLIT A2 UNI1751 8

20 3VTVT00704 SCREW HH M4X16 UNI5739 SS 1

21 3VTRS00501 WASHER D.4 0.232 UNI 6592 3

22 3VTRS01080 WASHER D.8 SPLIT 6

23 3LAFN05927 BRACKET 1

24 3MPVR02973 SPACER 4

25 3MECE00396 BOARD BRUSH CONTROL 1

26 3VTDD21115 NUT M3 SS 4

27 3VTDD10776 NUT M8X1 UNI 5588 6

28 3VTRS15908 WASHER D.5 SS SPLIT UNI 1751 6

29 3VTVT48694 SCREW PH CR 5X12 UNI 9707 TZ 4

28



ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION



Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

30 3VTVT01109 SCREW HH M6X10 ZC. UNI 5739 2

31 3VTDD04369 NUT M4 NYL UNI 7473 1

32 3MEVR01339 COVER BOX 1

33 3MPVR02797 GRATING 2

34 3VTVR00238 RIVET 4-10 ALLUMINUM 8

35 3MEVR01316 FUSE 10 A. 32V 1

36 3MEVR01380 FUSE 40 AMP 1

37 3VTRS00503 WASHER D.6 UNI 6798 2

38 3VTDD00130 NUT M. 6 2

39 3VTVT00722 SCREW 4

40 3VTVT43638 SCREW UNI 7687 4X55 2

41 3MECE00622 BOARD 1

NA 19417 BATTERY AGM 225AH 4

NA MEVR34820 WIRING BATTERY BRIDGE W/TERMINAL 3

NA 3KTRI02290 KIT - CHARGER TO BATTERY CONNECTOR 1

NA 26487 CHARGER PLATE 1

NA 19460 CHARGER CBHD3 24V 25A 1

30



BRUSH HEAD



Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

1 3LAFN09480 PLATE 1

2 3MOCC00143 MOTOR BRUSH 24V 2

3 3VTRS15144 WASHER D. 6 SS SPLIT UNI 1751 14

4 3VTVT15906 SCREW HH 6X12 A2 UNI 5739 14

5 3LAFN05642 DISTRIBUTOR WATER 1

6 3LAFN05671 PLATE 28" DECK 1

7 3RCVR00483 CONNECTOR 3 WAY 1

8 3VTVT00787 SCREW BHSCS M6-16 4

9 3VTDD15518 NUT M6 SS 9

10 3LAFN09199 DRIVE DISK 2

11 3MPVR02772 BUMPER FOR HURR. 700 (55") 1

12 3MLML00230 SPRING ANTI RELEASE FLANGE 2

13 3VTDD15521 NUT M8 SS A2 UNI 5588 4

14 3VTRS13947 WASHER D. 8 SS UNI 6592 6

15 3VTDD01695 NUT M8 SS 2

16 3MPVR05290 ROLLER SIDE BUMPER WHEEL 2

17 3SPPV01228 PAD DRIVER 14" 2

3SPPV00489 MOUNTING FLANGE FOR PAD DRIVER 2

3MPVR04088 CENTER LOCK FOR PAD DRIVER 2

17 3SPPV01472 BRUSH NYLON 14" 2

17 3SPPV01475 BRUSH TYNEX 14" 2

17 3SPPV01478 BRUSH NATURAL BRISTLES (SOFT) 14" 2

18 3VTRS13945 WASHER D.6X18 SS UNI 6593 8

19 3MECI00413 MICROSWITCH BRUSH HEAD COMPLETE 1

20 3LAFN09167 SUPPORT 1

21 3VTRS00251 WASHER 4-16 SS A2 4

22 3LAFN04113 PIN UPPER LEVER 1

23 3VTRS15913 WASHER D.4 SPLIT A2 UNI1751 6

24 3VTVT00704 SCREW HH M4X16 UNI5739 SS 4

32



BRUSH HEAD



Ref. Part N. Alt. Part N. Description Quantity Validity From Validity To

25 3LAFN03915 BUSHING BUMPER WHEEL 2

26 3VTVT06241 SCREW 8X40 2

27 3LAFN09160 BUSHING 2

28 3VTVT15907 SCREW HH 8X25 UNI5739 SS 2

29 3VTVT21887 SCREW PH CR 4X10 8112 3

30 3VTVR16617 KEY 6X6X30 UNI 6604 2

31 3VTRS44254 WASHER UNI 6593 10X40X2,5 ZC 2

32 3VTVT00179 SCREW SH-CSK M 8X30 2

33 3VTVT00818 SCREW BHSCS 6X35 5

34 3VTRS00245 WASHER D.6 UNI 6592 SS 5

35 3MPVR02815 FLAP SPACER 1

36 3MPVR02815 FLAP SPACER 1

37 3MPVR02786 FLAP BRUSH HEAD 1

38 3MPVR02786 FLAP BRUSH HEAD 1

39 3MPVR02792 FLAP RETAINER NYLON BLACK 1

40 3MPVR02792 FLAP RETAINER NYLON BLACK 1

41 3VTVT00433 SCREW HH M6X30 UNI 5739 SS 2

42 3VTDD00491 NUT M6 NYL DIN 985 2

34



Support à la clientèle Dustbane
 Adresse postale

25 place Pickering 
Ottawa, ON K1G 5P4 
Canada 

 Téléphone

1-800-387-8226

 Courriel

Demandes générales : info@dustbane.ca 
Demandes techniques : techsupport@dustbane.ca

 Site web

www.dustbane.ca

Dustbane Customer Support
 Mailing Address

25 Pickering Place 
Ottawa, ON K1G 5P4 
Canada 

 Phone

1-800-387-8226

 Email

General Inquiries: info@dustbane.ca 
Technical Inquiries: techsupport@dustbane.ca

 Website

www.dustbane.ca

       GIVE 
      TO YOUR

meaning
cleaning™

Un impact
PLUS GRAND EN nettoyantMC


